

UNITED COMMUNITY MINISTRIES, INC.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024 AND 2023



Certified Public Accountants



Table of Contents

Independent Auditor's Report

Financial Statements

Statements of Financial Position.....	5
Statements of Activities.....	6 - 7
Statements of Functional Expenses.....	8 - 9
Statements of Cash Flows.....	10
Notes to Financial Statements.....	11 - 24



Certified Public Accountants

Independent Auditor's Report

To the Board of Directors
United Community Ministries, Inc.

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **United Community Ministries, Inc.** (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of **United Community Ministries, Inc.** as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of **United Community Ministries, Inc.** and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about **United Community Ministries, Inc.'s** ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.

To the Board of Directors
United Community Ministries, Inc.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of **United Community Ministries, Inc.'s** internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about **United Community Ministries, Inc.'s** ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Kositzka, Wicks and Company

Alexandria, Virginia
December 6, 2024

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Statements of Financial Position

June 30,

2024

2023

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents, unrestricted	\$ 1,381,887	\$ 1,124,542
Cash and cash equivalents, restricted	443,687	749,929
Total cash and cash equivalents	<u>1,825,574</u>	<u>1,874,471</u>

Investments	862,353	798,164
Accounts receivable	73,426	72,841
Grants receivable	697,473	601,757
Contributions receivable	170,746	90,174
Inventory	81,801	65,146
Prepaid expenses	53,228	24,578
Total current assets	<u>3,764,601</u>	<u>3,527,131</u>

Other assets

Property and equipment, net	363,082	130,396
Operating lease right-of-use asset	3,720	9,304
Investments, perpetual endowment	144,100	144,100
Security deposits	-	2,100
Total other assets	<u>510,902</u>	<u>285,900</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 4,275,503</u>	<u>\$ 3,813,031</u>

Liabilities and net assets

Current liabilities

Accounts payable	\$ 25,695	\$ 103,362
Accrued payroll	329,385	329,749
Other accrued liabilities	25,973	47,288
Refundable advances - government funds	23,309	52,391
Refundable advances - agency funds	443,767	749,994
Operating lease liability, current portion	2,232	5,584
Total current liabilities	<u>850,361</u>	<u>1,288,368</u>

Other liabilities

Operating lease liability, non-current portion	1,488	3,720
Total liabilities	<u>851,849</u>	<u>1,292,088</u>

Net assets

Without donor restrictions		
Undesignated	1,657,925	775,270
Board designated	946,990	933,203
Total net assets without donor restrictions	<u>2,604,915</u>	<u>1,708,473</u>
With donor restrictions		
Purpose restricted	674,639	668,370
Perpetual in nature	144,100	144,100
Total net assets with donor restrictions	<u>818,739</u>	<u>812,470</u>
Total net assets	<u>3,423,654</u>	<u>2,520,943</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 4,275,503</u>	<u>\$ 3,813,031</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Statement of Activities for the year ended June 30, 2024

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenue			
Contributions	\$ 1,354,077	\$ 316,283	\$ 1,670,360
Government grants	4,066,706	-	4,066,706
Gifts in kind			
Facilities	1,060,312	-	1,060,312
Food	1,141,093	-	1,141,093
Other	98,159	-	98,159
Program fees	1,523,867	-	1,523,867
Investment gain, net	142,111	-	142,111
Administrative fees	52,391	-	52,391
Other income	55	-	55
Loss on disposal on property and equipment	(7,316)	-	(7,316)
Net assets released from restrictions	310,014	(310,014)	-
Total revenue	9,741,469	6,269	9,747,738
Expenses			
Program services			
Collective impact	507,150	-	507,150
Child development	2,122,867	-	2,122,867
Social services	3,640,857	-	3,640,857
Community development	902,002	-	902,002
Literacy and citizenship	464,279	-	464,279
Total program services	7,637,155	-	7,637,155
Supporting services			
Management and general	735,475	-	735,475
Fundraising	472,397	-	472,397
Total supporting services	1,207,872	-	1,207,872
Total expenses	8,845,027	-	8,845,027
Change in net assets	896,442	6,269	902,711
Net assets, beginning of year	1,708,473	812,470	2,520,943
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 2,604,915</u>	<u>\$ 818,739</u>	<u>\$ 3,423,654</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Statement of Activities for the year ended June 30, 2023

	Without donor restrictions	With donor restrictions	Total
Revenue			
Contributions	\$ 1,342,754	\$ 346,491	\$ 1,689,245
Government grants	3,725,119	-	3,725,119
Gifts in kind			
Facilities	969,422	-	969,422
Food	778,256	-	778,256
Other	81,747	-	81,747
Program fees	1,078,493	-	1,078,493
Investment gain, net	75,283	-	75,283
Administrative fees	78,586	-	78,586
Other income	39	-	39
Net assets released from restrictions	207,473	(207,473)	-
Total revenue	8,337,172	139,018	8,476,190
Expenses			
Program services			
Collective impact	437,031	-	437,031
Child development	1,990,401	-	1,990,401
Social services	3,248,058	-	3,248,058
Community development	940,338	-	940,338
Literacy and citizenship	333,378	-	333,378
Total program services	6,949,206	-	6,949,206
Supporting services			
Management and general	1,027,215	-	1,027,215
Fundraising	612,419	-	612,419
Total supporting services	1,639,634	-	1,639,634
Total expenses	8,588,840	-	8,588,840
Change in net assets	(251,668)	139,018	(112,650)
Net assets, beginning of year	1,960,141	673,452	2,633,593
Net assets, end of year	<u>\$ 1,708,473</u>	<u>\$ 812,470</u>	<u>\$ 2,520,943</u>

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

**Statement of Functional Expenses
for the year ended June 30, 2024**

	Program services						Supporting Services		Total expenses
	Collective impact	Child development	Social services	Community development	Literacy and citizenship	Total program services	Management and general	Fundraising	
Expenses									
Salaries	\$ 295,421	\$ 1,413,919	\$ 1,030,390	\$ 475,170	\$ 232,822	\$ 3,447,722	\$ 432,489	\$ 275,808	\$ 4,156,019
Gift in kind - donated food	-	-	1,118,053	-	-	1,118,053	-	-	1,118,053
Gift in kind - donated facilities	72,252	171,377	349,288	183,943	149,649	926,509	85,635	48,168	1,060,312
Direct assistance	-	3,314	559,848	11,427	8,790	583,379	-	-	583,379
Employee benefits	36,963	188,557	145,418	59,512	30,691	461,141	35,034	36,222	532,397
Program activities and supplies	38,434	137,590	33,722	111,924	8,652	330,322	401	74	330,797
Payroll taxes	21,364	110,992	76,499	34,304	18,172	261,331	34,669	21,608	317,608
IT and communications	14,341	17,828	39,548	9,307	7,388	88,412	32,826	22,305	143,543
Professional services	2,600	4,200	35,127	3,320	900	46,147	66,568	3,325	116,040
Occupancy	111	34,987	32,001	-	28	67,127	111	83	67,321
Gifts in kind - donated diapers	-	-	65,480	-	-	65,480	-	-	65,480
Printing and publications	1,268	1,285	45,425	145	566	48,689	5,713	4,823	59,225
Staff development	12,984	8,135	9,325	4,624	1,271	36,339	15,646	2,804	54,789
Depreciation and amortization	1,126	3,906	28,538	1,273	821	35,664	2,753	2,131	40,548
Marketing	1,681	-	-	-	-	1,681	-	35,379	37,060
Insurance	2,677	6,446	6,845	2,961	1,643	20,572	13,517	2,851	36,940
Gifts in kind - other	-	-	33,769	-	-	33,769	-	-	33,769
Bank fees	-	13,255	-	-	215	13,470	2,994	9,268	25,732
Travel and conferences	5,453	6,074	5,266	3,299	166	20,258	201	1,495	21,954
Equipment and maintenance	-	-	20,904	-	-	20,904	-	22	20,926
Office supplies	457	843	4,784	720	1,973	8,777	4,614	593	13,984
Postage and shipping	18	-	107	-	532	657	865	5,057	6,579
Miscellaneous expenses	-	-	-	73	-	73	1,439	381	1,893
Gifts in kind - donated household items	-	159	520	-	-	679	-	-	679
Total expenses by function	\$ 507,150	\$ 2,122,867	\$ 3,640,857	\$ 902,002	\$ 464,279	\$ 7,637,155	\$ 735,475	\$ 472,397	\$ 8,845,027

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

**Statement of Functional Expenses
for the year ended June 30, 2023**

	Program services						Supporting Services		Total expenses
	Collective impact	Child development	Social services	Community development	Literacy and citizenship	Total program services	Management and general	Fundraising	
Expenses									
Salaries	\$ 269,980	\$ 1,335,036	\$ 1,030,329	\$ 521,807	\$ 191,470	\$ 3,348,622	\$ 671,180	\$ 416,271	\$ 4,436,073
Gift in kind - donated facilities	31,078	185,667	348,892	193,462	75,686	834,785	106,273	28,364	969,422
Gift in kind - donated food	-	-	747,335	-	-	747,335	-	-	747,335
Direct assistance	-	1,967	616,826	2,080	7,936	628,809	-	-	628,809
Employee benefits	30,140	166,637	130,419	64,116	23,334	414,646	116,692	48,332	579,670
Payroll taxes	18,732	105,617	75,156	39,026	15,177	253,708	38,379	32,212	324,299
Program activities and supplies	18,509	104,107	34,328	89,527	3,910	250,381	1,366	97	251,844
IT and communications	10,438	19,263	65,049	10,622	6,936	112,308	27,942	40,038	180,288
Professional services	47,772	3,200	33,400	2,600	-	86,972	6,616	3,725	97,313
Occupancy	-	32,530	27,703	5,409	500	66,142	10,641	1,405	78,188
Gifts in kind - donated diapers	-	-	49,012	-	-	49,012	-	-	49,012
Depreciation and amortization	998	6,026	19,911	2,729	1,941	31,605	4,245	2,131	37,981
Staff development	1,439	8,635	6,569	2,791	355	19,789	9,134	954	29,877
Insurance	1,765	5,027	4,867	2,246	749	14,654	9,978	2,097	26,729
Marketing	4,150	1,378	827	-	-	6,355	-	19,375	25,730
Gifts in kind - other	-	-	24,501	-	-	24,501	-	-	24,501
Equipment and maintenance	-	-	19,246	642	1,211	21,099	-	-	21,099
Printing and publications	309	1,123	2,464	95	454	4,445	11,128	4,121	19,694
Bank fees	-	8,646	2	-	126	8,774	1,990	8,030	18,794
Office supplies	1,141	972	3,090	1,091	1,522	7,816	10,358	334	18,508
Travel and conferences	580	4,444	6,500	1,981	2,051	15,556	359	924	16,839
Postage and shipping	-	26	312	-	20	358	580	3,741	4,679
Gifts in kind - donated household items	-	-	1,235	83	-	1,318	-	-	1,318
Miscellaneous expenses	-	100	85	31	-	216	291	268	775
Interest expense	-	-	-	-	-	-	63	-	63
Total expenses by function	\$ 437,031	\$ 1,990,401	\$ 3,248,058	\$ 940,338	\$ 333,378	\$ 6,949,206	\$ 1,027,215	\$ 612,419	\$ 8,588,840

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Statements of Cash Flows for the years ended June 30,

2024
2023

Cash flows from operating activities

Change in net assets	\$	902,711	\$	(112,650)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash from operating activities				
Depreciation and amortization expense		40,548		37,981
Loss on disposal on property and equipment		7,316		-
Unrealized and realized gain on investments		(82,270)		(41,632)
(Increase) decrease in assets				
Accounts receivable		(585)		(14,523)
Grants receivable		(95,716)		159,271
Contributions receivable		(80,572)		(15,174)
Employee advances		-		1,015
Inventory		(16,655)		(27,341)
Prepaid expenses		(28,650)		(11,725)
Security deposit		2,100		-
Increase (decrease) in liabilities				
Accounts payable		(77,667)		(46,287)
Accrued payroll		(364)		(11,549)
Other accrued liabilities		(21,315)		3,785
Refundable advances - government funds		(29,082)		(95,904)
Refundable advances - agency funds		(306,227)		80,366
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities		<u>213,572</u>		<u>(94,367)</u>

Cash flows from investing activities

Purchase of equipment		(280,550)		(90,967)
Purchase of investments and reinvestments		-		(7,773)
Proceeds from sale of investments		18,081		-
Net cash used in investing activities		<u>(262,469)</u>		<u>(98,740)</u>

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of year

	(48,897)	(193,107)
	<u>1,874,471</u>	<u>2,067,578</u>
	<u>\$ 1,825,574</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,471</u>

Supplementary disclosure of cash flow information

Interest paid	\$	-	\$	63
Income taxes paid	\$	-	\$	-

See accompanying notes and independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

1. Organization

United Community Ministries, Inc. (the Organization) is a not-for-profit corporation that works in the Fairfax County, Virginia, "South County" area to mobilize community, individual, and church resources for community service. Special emphasis is placed on the area bound by the west bank of the Potomac River, the north boundary of Fort Belvoir, Telegraph Road, and I-95 (Beltway). The Organization's major sources of income are contributions and grants from Fairfax County, foundations, corporations and individuals.

Collective impact

The Organization's collective impact initiative, COMMUN1TY+, strives to bring people together in a structured way to achieve social change. Working closely with the Fairfax County Opportunity Neighborhood program, COMMUN1TY+ aligns resources and efforts to support communities based on the needs expressed by Mount Vernon residents in order to improve equity and reduce disparities in health, safety, economic strength, child and youth well-being, and neighborhood livability. Residents become leaders by bringing community voice to the forefront of policy and system development impacting Mount Vernon neighborhoods along the Route 1 corridor.

Child development

The Organization's Healthy Families Fairfax program provides home-based parenting education, health information, community support, and school readiness for parents from pregnancy until the child reaches age three. Family Support Specialists works with families to promote positive parenting, improve child health and development, encourage school readiness, and prevent child abuse and neglect. Early Learning Center (ELC) provides high-quality daycare and childhood education for children ages six weeks to 5 years. All children receive positive classroom experiences that naturally stimulate children's curiosity and development. Children 3 years and older receive free medical, dental and vision screenings. Four- and five-year-olds work in curriculum-based classrooms focused on kindergarten readiness. Parents are supported with parenting education and referrals to appropriate resources.

Social services

The Organization's Stepping Stones program provides critical basic needs supportive services to families in need of emergency assistance. Stepping Stones coordinates with Fairfax County to distribute rental assistance for families impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. We also provide emergency assistance for utilities, medical costs, transportation and diapers. Stepping Stones runs seasonal events such as a Thanksgiving food drive, holiday gift drive in December and back-to-school supplies in August.

The Emergency Food Distribution program manages a food pantry which provides a wide variety of food assistance on a regular basis. Families living within our service area come to the pantry to receive canned goods, fresh produce, eggs, meat, and more weekly. In addition, we work with a network of volunteers in seven neighborhoods to deliver food directly into communities along the Route 1 corridor. The Family Achievement Program (FAP) provides wrap-around social services to TANF-eligible families living below the federal poverty line. Each family is supported by a qualified social worker and may be provided with services such as child care assistance, transportation, job skills training, work experience, job readiness training, and other education and work related expenses.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

Community development

Sacramento Neighborhood Center and Creekside Village Community Center serve as hubs for 15 local neighborhoods to meet, learn, and grow as neighbors and as a larger community. These centers are places where residents connect with their neighbors, learn to lead, and make changes that strengthen their community, with programs are developed by and for local residents. Our SPARK program (Success through Purpose, Achievement, Respect and Knowledge) is a multifaceted youth development program for students in grades 1–12. SPARK provides a safe after-school and summer environment where at-risk youth can receive homework help, learn new skills, and engage in activities that promote leadership and intervention/prevention of negative behaviors. Working with Fairfax County, we provide resources for learning, mentorship, and health screenings to community residents of all ages.

The Organization sponsors two Community School programs at Walt Whitman Middle School and Mount Vernon Woods Elementary School. We work with teachers to provide students and their families with direct access to the health and social services they need to succeed in and outside of the classroom. We provide students and their families with access to youth and community development programs and community engagement opportunities that promote stronger families and healthier communities.

Literacy and citizenship

Progreso Literacy and Citizenship Center empowers immigrants through education, citizenship services, and immigration assistance services. At Progreso, we open doors for our fellow community members by helping them acquire the skills and resources they need to succeed. We provide semester-long English as a Second Language (ESL) classes for adult learners of all language levels. Progreso is also dedicated to helping those on the path to obtaining US Citizenship, offering citizenship classes that are designed to prepare students for the US Citizenship Exam and Oral Interview. We have an immigration consultant on staff to help clients with immigration-related legal issues including asylum, green cards, temporary protective status, family petitions, and citizenship applications.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

Basis of accounting

The accompanying financial statements are prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP).

Net assets, revenues, gains, and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor or grantor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified and reported in two categories as described below.

Net assets without donor restrictions are net assets available for use in general operations and not subject to donor restrictions. The board of directors has designated, from net assets without donor restrictions, net assets for operating reserves and innovations.

Net assets with donor restrictions are net assets subject to donor-imposed restrictions. Some donor-imposed restrictions are temporary in nature, such as those that will be met by the passage of time or other events specified by the donor. Other donor-imposed restrictions are perpetual in nature, where the donor stipulates that resources be maintained in perpetuity. Donor-imposed restrictions are released when a restriction expires, that is, when the stipulated time has elapsed, when the stipulated purpose for which the resource was restricted has been fulfilled, or both.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash, restricted cash and cash equivalents

The Organization considers all short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less to be cash and cash equivalents.

Restricted cash represents funds received from Fairfax County, Virginia (the County), which are required to be maintained in a separate bank account and additional funds set aside by the board. The County funds are to be used to assist in the implementation of the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act Supplemental Basic Needs Program assisting residents in the "South County" area of Fairfax County with rent and utility payments.

The board has also designated additional funds to be set aside to support the vision and mission of the Organization.

Investments

Investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values, investments in debt securities, and cash in the investment accounts are measured at fair value in the statements of financial position. Investment income or loss (including realized and unrealized gains and losses on investments, interest and dividends) is included in the statements of activities as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions, unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law.

In general, investments are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, credit, and overall market volatility risk. Due to the level of risk associated with certain investments, it is reasonably possible that changes in the values of investments will occur in the near term and that such changes could materially affect amounts reported in future statements of activities. Management believes that the Organization's investments do not represent significant concentrations of market risk as the investment portfolios are adequately diversified among issuers.

Accounts receivable and allowance for credit losses

The Organization operates an early learning center and its accounts receivables are primarily derived from tuition. Accounts receivable are recorded when the appropriate revenue recognition criteria is met. At the statement of financial position date, the Organization recognizes an expected allowance for credit losses. In addition, also at each reporting date, the estimate is updated to reflect any changes in credit risk since similar risk characteristics exist. Accounts receivable are evaluated individually when they do not share similar risk characteristics which could exist in circumstances where amounts are considered at risk or uncollectible.

Management monitors the aging of all receivable balances. The allowance estimate is derived from a review of the Organization's historical losses based on the aging of receivables and at the individual customer level. This estimate is adjusted for management's assessment of current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts regarding future events, and any other factors deemed relevant by the Organization. The Organization believes historical loss information is a reasonable starting point in which to calculate the expected allowance for credit losses as the Organization's portfolio segment(s) have remained consistent.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

The allowance is established for expected credit losses to be recognized over the life of the receivable. Any allowance for credit losses is charged to net income in the period the receivable is recorded and revised in subsequent periods to reflect changes in the Organization's estimate of expected credit losses. Based on the Organization's experience with its customers and management's assessment of current conditions, reasonable and supportable forecasts regarding future events, no allowance for credit losses was considered necessary for the Organization's accounts receivable as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

The Organization writes off receivables when there is information that indicates the debtor is facing significant financial difficulty and there is no possibility of recovery. Balances that are deemed entirely uncollectible are written off through a charge to the allowance and a credit to the respective receivable account. If any recoveries are made from any accounts previously written off, they will be recognized in income or an offset to credit loss expense in the year of recovery, in accordance with the Organization's accounting policy election. The total amount of write-offs was not significant to the financial statements as a whole for the years ending June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Grants receivable

Grants receivable primarily consists of funding from the County, foundations and corporations and are all due within one year. As a result, grants receivable is measured at net realizable value. Allowances for grants receivables are determined by management based on an assessment of their collectability. Management considers past history, current economic conditions, and overall viability of the third party. Based on this assessment, the Organization considers grants receivables to be fully collectible; accordingly, no allowance for doubtful accounts is required as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Contributions receivable

Contributions receivable are due in less than one year and are measured at net receivable value. All receivables are expected to be collected within one year. Management considers past history, current economic conditions and overall viability of the third party to determine the potential for uncollectible accounts. No allowance for uncollectible accounts, nor bad debt expense, was recorded for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Property and equipment

Property and equipment over \$1,000 and with an estimated useful life in excess of one year is capitalized at cost or its estimated value at the date of donation. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over the useful life of the asset, generally three to fifteen years.

Inventory

Inventory consists of food pantry, diapers and gift cards and is recorded at the lower of cost or net realizable value or its estimated value at the date of donation. The value of food pantry items is based on a cost study conducted by national consortium of regional food banks and valued at \$1.92 (2023: \$1.75) per pound. The value of diapers is based on a cost study conducted by DC Diaper Bank and valued at \$0.40 (2023: \$0.40) each. Gift cards are valued at cost. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, management has assessed its inventory for obsolescence and has determined that no impairment was necessary given the nature of the items held as inventory.

Other financial assets and liabilities

Financial assets with carrying values approximating fair value include cash and cash equivalents, receivables and prepaid expenses. Financial liabilities with carrying values approximating fair value include accounts payable, accrued expenses, and refundable advances. The carrying value of these financial assets and liabilities approximates fair value due to their short maturities and any associated interest rates approximate current market rates.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

Revenue and revenue recognition

Contributions

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets; an unconditional promise to give; or a notification of a beneficial interest is received. Conditional promises to give - that is, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return - are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

Contributions received are measured at their fair values and are reported as an increase in net assets. The Organization reports gifts of cash and other assets as restricted support if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets, or if they are designated as support for future periods. When a donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, donor restricted net assets are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions and reported in the statements of activities as net assets released from restrictions.

Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are met in the same reporting period are reported as support without donor restrictions.

Refundable advances – government grants

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable federal and state contracts and grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances – government grants in the statements of financial position.

Refundable advances – agency funds

During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Organization received funding via Fairfax County pursuant to the CARES Act Direct Assistance Supplemental Funding Program in the amount of \$3,698,650. The Organization serves only as a funding source. Fairfax County conducts client assessments, conducts eligibility determinations, collects verifications and requests financial assistance from the Organization. As the Organization does not have variance power over the recipients, the receipt and disbursements were treated as an agency transaction and were therefore excluded from the Organization's revenue and expenses. During the year ended June 30, 2024, the portion of the funding attributable to an administrative fee for the Organization in the amount of \$52,391 (2023: \$78,586) was recognized as administrative fees on the accompanying statements of activities. As of June 30, 2024, the unspent balance of \$443,767 (2023: \$749,994) is presented as refundable advances – agency funds on the accompanying statements of financial position.

Contracts with customers

Sources of revenue from contracts with customers include administrative fees and client program fees. Customers consist of Fairfax County and individuals located in Fairfax County. Management expects that the geographical location of customers will not have a significant impact on the nature, amount, timing, and uncertainty of future revenue and cash flows. Resources received in these exchange transactions are reported as an increase in net assets.

Contracts were evaluated using the practical expedient of a portfolio approach because each contract is with an individual person or County. Each type of contract has similar characteristics and corresponds to a revenue stream that is carried out on a consistent basis.

Revenue with performance obligations satisfied over time include administrative fee income related to services provided to the County and client program fees. Administrative fees are based on an allowance of 5 to 10 percent of the monthly CARES funding distributed. The revenue is recognized as the performance obligations are received and consumed by the County during the contract period.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

Client program fees are based on the individual client's financial situation and are paid on a monthly basis. The revenue is recognized as the performance obligation is received and consumed by the client within the month paid.

Daycare tuition fees

Tuition fees are received from parents who send their children to the daycare center. The performance obligation of delivering educational and care services is simultaneously received and consumed by the children; therefore, the revenue is recognized ratably over the course of the academic year. All amounts of payment received prior to the commencement of the academic year, including enrollment deposits, are deferred to the applicable period.

In-kind contributions

Donated materials, services and use of facilities are recorded at fair value when an unconditional commitment is received and are recognized as in-kind contribution as revenue and expense in the accompanying financial statements. Contributions of services are recognized when services received (a) create or enhance nonfinancial assets or (b) require specialized skills, are provided by individuals possessing those skills, and would typically need to be purchased if not provided by donation. The value of such services is recorded based on the estimated fair value of services provided and is classified as in-kind contributions revenue and expense charged to programs and supporting services based on the program or support services directly benefited.

In addition to contributed nonfinancial assets, volunteers contribute significant amounts of time to program services, administration, and fundraising and development activities; however, the financial statements do not reflect the value of these contributed services because they do not meet recognition criteria prescribed by generally accepted accounting principles.

Donated facilities in which the contributor retains legal title are recognized as unrestricted support in the period received and as an expense in the period used. The Organization uses various donated facilities in Alexandria, Virginia for its main headquarters location and other locations to carry out its exempt activities. The Fairfax County Government has donated use of these facilities.

The Organization reports the fair value of donated food and grocery products it receives as donor support without restrictions and shortly thereafter as expenses when granted to individuals and families in need. Based on the annual study performed by Feeding America (the nation's leading domestic hunger-relief charity) the approximate average value of one pound of donated nonperishable food was determined to be \$1.92 (2023: \$1.75).

Functional classification of expenses

The costs of program and supporting services have been summarized on a functional basis in the statements of activities. The statements of functional expenses presents the natural classification detail of expenses by function. Expenses are charged to programs and supporting services based on a combination of specific identification and allocation by management. Certain categories of expenses are attributed to more than one function and have been allocated on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. Expenses that are allocated on a time-and-effort basis include salaries, payroll taxes, benefits, occupancy costs, insurance, and office expenses.

Advertising

The Organization expenses advertising costs as they are incurred. The Organization incurred \$37,060 and \$25,730 in advertising costs for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

Compensated absences

Employees of the Organization are entitled to paid vacation during the year. Estimated compensated absences of \$139,058 and \$126,574 are included in accrued payroll in the accompanying statements of financial position as of June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Right-of-use leased assets and liabilities

Right-to-use leased assets and the related liabilities are recognized at the lease commencement date and represent the Organization's right to use an underlying asset and lease obligations for the lease term. Right-to-use leased assets are measured at the initial value of the lease liability plus any payments made to the lessor before the commencement of the lease term, less any lease incentives received from the lessor at or before the commencement of the lease term, plus any initial direct costs necessary to place the lease asset into service. Right-to-use leased assets are amortized over the shorter of the lease term or the useful life of the underlying asset using the straight-line method. The amortization period varies among the leases.

The weighted-average discount rate is based on the discount rate implicit in the lease. The Organization has elected the option to use the risk-free rate determined using a period comparable to the lease terms as the discount rate for leases where the implicit rate is not readily determinable. The Organization has applied the risk-free rate option to the office facilities and office equipment classes of assets.

The Organization has elected the short-term lease exemption for all leases with a term of 12 months or less for both existing and ongoing operating leases to not recognize the asset and liability for these leases. Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized on a straight-line basis.

Income taxes

The Organization is exempt from federal income and state income taxes (except taxes on unrelated business income) as a nonprofit organization described in Section 501(c)(3). The Organization did not have a liability for unrelated business income taxes for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023.

The material jurisdictions subject to potential examination by taxing authorities include the U.S. and Virginia. Management does not believe that the ultimate outcome of any future examinations of open tax years will have a material impact on the Organization's results of operations. Tax years that remain subject to examination by the IRS are fiscal years 2021 through 2024.

Recently adopted accounting pronouncements

The Organization has adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) Accounting Standard Codification – *Financial Instruments-Credit Losses* (ASC 326) which implements the current expected credit loss (CECL) model. The CECL model requires a financial asset or a group of financial assets (including trade receivables, contract assets, lease receivables, financial guarantees, loans and loan commitments, and held-to-maturity debt securities) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. The statement of activity reflects the measurement of credit losses for newly recognized financial assets, as well as the increases or decreases of expected credit losses that have taken place during the period. The Organization adopted the standard effective July 1, 2023. The impact of the adoption was not considered material to the financial statements and primarily resulted in enhanced disclosures only.

Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. There were no changes to previously reported total net assets or change in net assets associated with the reclassifications.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

3. Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash

The following table provides a reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash reported within the statements of financial position that sum to the total of the same such amounts shown in the statements of cash flows for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	2024	2023
Unrestricted operating accounts	\$ 784,058	\$ 550,491
Unrestricted - board designated savings	597,829	574,051
Restricted for CARES funding	443,687	749,929
	<u>\$ 1,825,574</u>	<u>\$ 1,874,471</u>

The Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) provides insurance coverage for up to \$250,000 of cash held in each separate FDIC insured bank and savings institution. From time to time, the Organization may have amounts on deposit in excess of the insured limits. As of June 30, 2024 and 2023, \$1,610,540 and \$1,523,154 was not covered by the FDIC, respectively.

4. Liquidity and availability

The Organization's cash flows have seasonal variations due to the timing of contributions, program revenues and vendor payments. The Organization manages its liquidity to meet general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations as they become due.

The Organization has a line of credit available up to \$350,000 from a financial institution that is secured by its investments, inventory, equipment and accounts receivable. Interest is payable monthly at the rate of 3.5% above the Prime Rate. The line of credit is on a revolving facility and the Organization can cancel the line of credit at any time by delivering written notice to the financial institution. There was no outstanding balance on the line of credit at June 30, 2024 and 2023.

Financial assets available for general expenditure, that is, without donor and other restrictions limiting their use, within one year of the statements of financial position date, comprise the following:

	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,381,887	\$ 1,124,542
Investments	1,006,453	942,264
Accounts receivable	770,899	674,598
Contributions receivable	170,746	90,174
	<u>\$ 3,329,985</u>	<u>\$ 2,831,578</u>
Less those unavailable for general expenditures within one year due to:		
Investments held in perpetuity	(144,100)	(144,100)
Board-designated reserves	(946,990)	(933,203)
With donor restrictions	(674,639)	(668,370)
	<u>\$ 1,564,256</u>	<u>\$ 1,085,905</u>

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

5. Investments

The Organization classifies its investments into Level 1, Level 2, and Level 3. The input hierarchy is broken down into the three levels based on the degree to which the exit price is independently observable or determinable as follows:

Level 1 – Valuation based on quoted market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Since valuations are based on quoted prices that are readily and regularly available in an active market, valuation of these products does not entail a significant degree of judgment.

Level 2 – Valuation based on quoted market prices of investments that are not actively traded or for which certain significant inputs are not observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – Valuation based on inputs that are unobservable and reflect management's best estimate of what market participants would use as fair value.

Assets and liabilities are classified in their entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

Assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis are summarized below as of June 30, 2024 and 2023.

	2024			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total assets at fair value
Money market sweep accounts	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1
Mutual funds	874,890	-	-	874,890
Stocks, options, ETFs	131,562	-	-	131,562
	<u>\$ 1,006,453</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 1,006,453</u>
	2023			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total assets at fair value
Money market sweep accounts	\$ 11	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 11
Mutual funds	821,188	-	-	821,188
Stocks, options, ETFs	121,065	-	-	121,065
	<u>\$ 942,264</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 942,264</u>

6. Board-designated net assets without donor restrictions

The Organization has two savings accounts and one investment account that are designated by the board for the following purposes:

The Innovations Fund was established to fund innovative efforts in support of the Organization's vision and mission. Uses of this fund is determined by the President and CEO.

The Messiah Lutheran Fund was opened as a result of a church selling its property and donating the proceeds among several local nonprofit organizations. The board decided to set aside this cash as a future reserve.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

The Board Reserve Investment Fund was established as a quasi-endowment fund and is subject to an annual spending rate as described in Note 8. Although the Organization does not intend to spend from this board-designated endowment, these amounts could be made available if necessary.

On June 30, 2024 and 2023, the balance for each fund was as follows:

	2024	2023
Innovations Fund	\$ 106,255	\$ 102,765
Messiah Lutheran Fund	491,574	471,286
Board Reserve Investment Fund	349,161	359,152
	<u>\$ 946,990</u>	<u>\$ 933,203</u>

7. Net assets with donor restrictions

The Organization has received certain purpose restricted donations which include the following programs and assistance:

	June 30, 2023	Contributions	Restriction accomplished	June 30, 2024
Restricted for specified purposes				
Collective impact	\$ 92,912	\$ -	\$ (92,912)	\$ -
Child development	-	20,000	(10,000)	10,000
Social services	-	-	-	-
Community development	75,453	50,000	(93,603)	31,850
Literacy and citizenship	262,255	24,019	(5,999)	280,275
Medical and dental assistance	130,250	12,264	-	142,514
Restricted for a specified time				
Grant for fiscal year 2024	107,500	-	(107,500)	-
Grant for fiscal year 2025	-	210,000	-	210,000
	<u>\$ 668,370</u>	<u>\$ 316,283</u>	<u>\$ (310,014)</u>	<u>\$ 674,639</u>
Restricted in perpetuity				
Endowment fund	144,100	-	-	144,100
	<u>\$ 812,470</u>	<u>\$ 316,283</u>	<u>\$ (310,014)</u>	<u>\$ 818,739</u>

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

	June 30, 2022	Contributions	Restriction accomplished	June 30, 2023
Restricted for specified purposes				
Collective impact	\$ 68,409	\$ 101,830	\$ (77,327)	\$ 92,912
Child development	795	-	(795)	-
Social services	7,000	-	(7,000)	-
Community development	37,354	85,000	(46,901)	75,453
Literacy and citizenship	232,659	40,004	(10,408)	262,255
Medical and dental assistance	133,135	12,157	(15,042)	130,250
Restricted for a specified time				
Grant for fiscal year 2023	50,000	-	(50,000)	-
Grant for fiscal year 2024	-	107,500	-	107,500
	<u>\$ 529,352</u>	<u>\$ 346,491</u>	<u>\$ (207,473)</u>	<u>\$ 668,370</u>
Restricted in perpetuity				
Endowment fund	144,100	-	-	144,100
	<u>\$ 673,452</u>	<u>\$ 346,491</u>	<u>\$ (207,473)</u>	<u>\$ 812,470</u>

8. Endowment funds

The Organization's endowment consists of an investment fund established to fund the Organization's programs. Under U.S. GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

Interpretation of relevant law

The Board of Directors of the Organization has interpreted the Commonwealth of Virginia's Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds, absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary.

At June 30, 2024 and 2023, there were no such donor stipulations. As a result of this interpretation, the Organization retains in perpetuity (a) the original value of initial and subsequent gift amounts donated to the endowment and (b) any accumulations to the endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added. Donor-restricted amounts not retained in perpetuity are subject to appropriation for expenditure by the Organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA.

In accordance with UPMIFA, the Organization considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate donor-restricted funds: (1) the duration and preservation of the fund; (2) the purposes of the Organization and the donor-restricted endowment fund; (3) general economic conditions; (4) the possible effect of inflation and deflation; (5) the expected total return from income and the appreciation or depreciation of investments; (6) other resources of the Organization; and (7) the investment policies of the Organization.

Return objectives and risk parameters

The Organization has adopted an informal investment policy for endowment assets that attempts to provide a predictable stream of funding and the growth of financial surplus while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Under this informal policy, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results that are predictable while assuming a low level of risk. Actual returns in any given year may vary.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

Strategies employed for achieving objectives

To satisfy its long-term rate-of-return objectives, the Organization relies on a return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through additional gifts and continued reinvestment of realized capital gains and earned income to the extent that earned income is not required for operating purposes. The Organization targets an asset allocation that places a greater emphasis on certificates of deposit to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Funds with deficiencies

The fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Organization to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with U.S. GAAP, deficiencies of this nature would be reported by the Organization as net assets without donor restrictions.

Composition of endowment funds and changes in endowment net assets

Endowment funds consisted solely of funds with donor restrictions for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023. Changes in endowment net assets were as follows:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Endowment, beginning of the year	\$ 144,100	\$ 144,100
Contributions	-	-
Investment return	9,762	9,176
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditures	(9,762)	(9,176)
	<u>\$ 144,100</u>	<u>\$ 144,100</u>

9. Property and equipment

Property and equipment consists of the following at June 30, 2024 and 2023:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>	<u>Useful life</u>
Computer equipment	\$ 545,623	\$ 316,155	3 - 5 years
Leasehold improvements	319,236	319,236	5 - 15 years
	<u>864,859</u>	<u>635,391</u>	
Accumulated depreciation	(501,777)	(504,995)	
	<u>\$ 363,082</u>	<u>\$ 130,396</u>	

Depreciation and amortization expense was \$40,548 and \$37,981 for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements June 30, 2024 and 2023

10. In-kind contributions

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, contributed nonfinancial assets recognized within the statements of activities included the following:

	2024	2023
Donated facilities	\$ 1,060,312	\$ 969,422
Donated food	1,141,093	778,256
Donated diapers	63,870	56,012
Donated miscellaneous items	33,769	24,500
Donated household items	520	1,235
	<u>\$ 2,299,564</u>	<u>\$ 1,829,425</u>

Fairfax County Government donates the use of facilities at five locations to the Organization. The organization receives an annual estimated value per square foot from the County. At June 30, 2024 and 2023, the value of donated facilities was \$1,060,312 and \$969,422, respectively. The use of the facilities is approved annually by the County.

The Organization reports the fair value of donated food and grocery products it receives as unrestricted public support and, shortly thereafter, as expenses when granted to individuals and families in need. During the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Organization distributed approximately 647,000 and 458,000 pounds of food product, respectively.

11. Retirement Plan

The Organization has available a 403(b) retirement plan (the Plan) for employees who meet specific age and eligibility requirements. All employees earning at least \$5,000 in the current plan year may contribute to the Plan through elective deferrals of salary up to the limitation specified by the Plan. The Organization may choose to contribute a 100 percent match on the first 3 percent deferred or a 2 percent non-elective contribution on behalf of all eligible employees. For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Organization's retirement plan contribution was \$60,950 and \$47,665, respectively.

12. Lease obligations

The Organization has operating leases for office equipment. The amounts of operating lease right-of-use assets and related lease obligations recorded within the Organization's statements of financial position.

The total lease expense for the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 were \$9,335 and \$10,651, respectively, and is included with the equipment and maintenance expenses.

For the year ending June 30, the Organization had the following cash and non-cash activities associated with leases:

	2024	2023
Cash paid for amount included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Operating cash flows from operating leases	\$ -	\$ 10,651

See independent auditor's report.

United Community Ministries, Inc.

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2024 and 2023

The lease term and discount rates elected by the Organization as of June 30, include:

	<u>2024</u>	<u>2023</u>
Weighted-average remaining lease term:		
Operating leases	1.67 years	2.67 years
Weighted-average discount rate:		
Operating leases	0%	0%

Future expected payments due under operating leases for the years ending June 30, are as follows:

2025	\$ 2,232
2026	1,488
Total undiscounted cash flows	<u>3,720</u>
Less present value discount	-
Total lease liabilities	<u>\$ 3,720</u>

The Organization does not have any finance leases as of June 30, 2024 or 2023.

13. Concentrations

For the years ended June 30, 2024 and 2023, the Organization received approximately 59% and 56%, respectively, of its revenue, including in-kind contributions, from the Fairfax County government and Virginia Department of Social Services.

14. Subsequent events

The Organization assessed events occurring subsequent to June 30, 2024 through December 6, 2024, the date the financial statements were available to be issued, for potential recognition and disclosure in the financial statements.

Subsequent to the year end, Fairfax County Government sold one of the five locations originally donated to the Organization, Creekside. The Organization vacated the property and ended their neighborhood initiatives program at Creekside effective August 31, 2024. Other than government grants to support the program, there were no program revenues generated from the program historically.

No other events occurred during the time period that would require adjustment to or disclosure in the financial statements.